STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAYS DIVISION

ADDENDUM NO. 1
FOR
KAUMUALIT HIGHWAY
PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE
MANA TO THE VICINITY OF MALUHIA ROAD
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. STP-050-1(038)
DISTRICTS OF KOLOA AND WAIMEA

ISLAND OF KAUAI
FY 2011

Amend the Bid Documents as follows::

A. NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Amend third paragraph to read as follows:

- “To be eligible to award, bidders must possess a valid State of Hawaii General
Engineering Contractor’s “A” license or Specialty Contractor’s “C-37, “C-3a”, or
“C-33" license prior to the award of the contract.”

. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Replace page 645-la dated 05/13/11 with the attached page 645-la dated
r6/15/11. ‘

. PLANS

Replace Plan Sheet No. 3 with attached Plan Sheet ADD. 3.
. PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES

Attached are the “Minutes of the Pre-Bid Meeting” and Pre-Bid Meeting
Attendance Sheet for your information.
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Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by recording the date of its receipt in

the space provided on page P-4 of the Proposal.

/ GELNN M. OKIMOTO, Ph.DD.
Director of Transportation
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2 6/15/11
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SECTION 645 —- WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL
Make the following amendments to said Section:

{)) Amend Subsection 645.03(F) — l.ane Closures by revising lines 248 to
271 to read as follows:

“(F) Lane Closures. Lane closures will be allowed only during the
following hours: '

Maluhia Road (milepost 7.2) to Papalina Road (milepost 11.74)
8:30 p.m. to 5:30 a.m., Sunday night through Friday moming

Papalina Road (milepost 11.74) to Mana (milepost 32.93)
8:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday

Exceptions to lane closure hours specified require written acceptance by

the Engineer. No increase in contract price or contract time will be given for lane
closure restrictions specified.”

END OF SECTION 645

STP-050-1(038)
645-1a r6/15/11



MINUTES OF THE PRE-BID MEETING
PROJECT: Kaumualii Highway Pavement Markings and Signage

Mana to the Vicinity of Maluhia Road

Districts of Koloa and Waimea, Kaual

PROJECT NO. STP-050-1(038)

LOCATION: 1720 Haleukana Street
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii

DATE & TIME: June 13, 2011 at 10:30 A.M.

IN ATTENDANCE: Stanford Twamoto HDOT - HWY-K

Vicente Vargas HDOT - HWY-K
Kevin Mori GP Roadway

Glenn Asato Harry Asato Painting
Clifton Chung Harry Asato Painting

The meeting started at 10:30 A.M. Project Manager Stanford Iwamoto began the
meeting with introducing the participants from HDOT and a brief overview of the
background and scope of work.

The following questions were received by HDOT prior to the meeting:

Question # 1: Can you please provide the sizes of the D-signs on the plans?
Response: See attached guide/destination sign dimensions.

Question # 2: Item 630.0400 ~ Street Name Sign. Is this for ground mounted signs on
posts or for mast arm signs?

Response: Item 630.0400 is for new street name signs mounted on existing posts. All
existing street name signs mounted on mast arms are to remain.

Question # 3: Item 632.1310 - Reflector RM-3. Is this line item for the RM-3 on the sign
posts? Are they also required on existing posts that are not being replaced or not listed on
the plans? Are they for the call outs on sheet 38 near Sta. 15+75 (typical)?

Response: RM-3 markers in item 632.1310 are for roadside delineation, not sign posts.
RM-3 Markers are required to be replaced only on existing posts shown on the plans.
See Legend on sheet T-1 and typical application on sheet T-32 near Station 15+75.

Question # 4: Ttem 632.1320 - Flexible Delineator Post with High Visibility Reflective
Sheeting. What type of sheeting will be required? HI or DG"3?7 Are they for the call
outs on sheet 38 near Sta. 15475 (typical)?



Response: Reflective sheeting for flexible delineator posts shall be Type III, High
Intensity grade. Flexible delineators are shown on the Legend on sheet T-1 and in a
typical application on sheet T-19 between Station 335+00 and 345+00.

Question # 5: Item 632.1330 ~ Reflector Marker (RM-5). Is there a quantity to be
installed or do you have a length of guardrail?

Response: RM-5 markers are shown on the Legend on sheet T-1 and in a typical
application on sheet T-3 near Station 48+50. RM-5 markers are generally mounted on

guardrails at 25° o.c., excluding terminal sections.

Question # 6: Item 632.3100 - Type II Object Marker. There seems to be no call outs for
the item. What is the intention of this item?

Response: Type II Object Markers are to be installed on existing sign posts where shown
on the plans. See Legend on sheet T-1.

The following guestions were raised at the meeting:

Question # 1: How many sets of advisory signs will be required? Since there may be
more than one work area, will more than one set of signs be required?

Response: One set of advisory signs shall be required.

Question # 2: Is the work only re-striping or will the contractor be required to stripe new
areas or install striping in a layout different from the existing striping.

Response: The project is intended to replace existing striping. The construction plans
call for the replacement of existing striping. Any changes to the striping pattern should
be worked out during construction through a field order.

Question # 3: Check the allowable lane closure hours listed on Sheet G-2 Note No. 5.

Response: The hours will be corrected in the Addendum.

Question # 4: Is there a baseyard or storage area available for the contractor to store
materials.

Response: No storage area has been identified. The contractor should assume that he
needs to find his own storage area.

Question # 5: Can the Special Provisions be revised to allow Specialty Contractors who
hold a C-33 license bid on the project. Pavement Markings make up most of the work..

Response: The Notice to Bidders will be revised to allow C-3a and C-33 contractors to
bid.

Question #6: Proposal Items 629 for striping list Tape or Thermoplastic Extrusion.
Should this be changed to specify Thermoplastic Extrusion?



Response: Use of Tape is permissible.
With no further questions or comments, the pre-bid meeting was adjourned at 11:00 A.M.

The minutes of the meeting will be distributed in Addendum No. 1 to the Contract Plans.
Contractors will be notified when addendum will be available for pick up.
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